

Buncombe County Board of Commissioners Request for Board Action Meeting Date: 9/15/2020

Consent Agenda	
Department:	Legal & Risk
Presenter(s):	Michael Frue
Contact(s):	Michael Frue
Subject:	Resolution of Authority to Enter Into a Joint Jurisdiction Agreement for AB Tech Campus Police

Brief Summary: Community colleges have limited jurisdiction on property that is not owned by a college. The property off Victoria Road where the Ferguson Center for Allied Health and Workforce Development Building is located is owned by the County for financing purposes. In 2014, this Board approved a Joint Agreement granting limited jurisdiction to AB Tech campus police within the City of Asheville and on this County property.

The Smith-McDowell House Museum is now owned by the Western North Carolina Historical Association, Incorporated and AB Tech desires to amend the Joint Agreement to allow for the same limited jurisdiction for AB Tech campus police on this property. This resolution proposes to approve Amendment No. 1 to Joint Agreement with the Board of Trustees of Asheville-Buncombe Technical Community College, and the City to allow the same limited jurisdiction for AB Tech campus police on the Smith-McDowell House property.

Recommended Motion & Requested Action: Approve the Resolution Approving Amendment No. 1 to Joint Agreement for AB Tech Campus Police Jurisdiction.

County Manager's comments and Recommendation: Manager recommends approval as presented.